
 

December 7, 2018 

 

  

Heather Gehrt 

Wood County 
c/o Wood County Treasurer 
400 Market St 
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495 
 

 

 Subject: Lloyd’s Seneca Oasis/Betty’s Bonzai, 186 CTH D, Sigel, WI 

BRRTS #: 03-72-000291  

FID#: 772033130 

 

Dear Ms. Gehrt: 

 

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers Lloyd’s Seneca Oasis/Betty’s Bonzai site closed, with 

continuing obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future 

property owners, and occupants must comply with the continuing obligations as explained in the conditions of 

closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply with all conditions and other 

on-going requirements. Provide this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this property from you.  

 

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided and is issued under chs. NR 726 and 

727, Wis. Adm. Code. The West Central Region (WCR) Closure Committee reviewed the request for closure on 

October 1, 2018. The Closure Committee reviewed this environmental remediation case for compliance with state 

laws and standards. A request for remaining actions needed was issued by the DNR on October 4, 2018, and 

documentation that the conditions in that letter were met was received on October 31, 2018.  

 

This former tavern and gasoline station has soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum-related volatile 

organic compounds (PVOCs). The conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were based on the 

property being used for residential purposes. 
 

Continuing Obligations  

The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are found in the 

section Closure Conditions.  

 

• Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140 enforcement standards. 

• Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or removed.  
 

The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a property 

owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be obtained at 

http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR819.pdf.  

 

GIS Registry 

This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS on the 

Web) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html, to provide public notice of residual contamination and of 
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any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and Redevelopment Sites Map 

(RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry layer, at the same web address.  

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS Registry, in 

accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private drinking water wells 

and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254 to the DNR Drinking and 

Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line at 

http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf.  

 

All site information is also on file at the Regional DNR office, at 1300 W Clairemont Ave, Eau Claire, WI 54701. 

This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request application, including any maps, can be 

found as a PDF in BRRTS on the Web. 

 
Closure Conditions 

Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, and any subsequent property 

owners must adhere. If these requirements are not followed, the DNR may take enforcement action under s. 

292.11, Wisconsin Statutes to ensure compliance with the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions 

related to the property.  

 

Please send written notifications in accordance with the following requirements to:  

 

Department of Natural Resources 

Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate 

1300 W Clairemont Ave 

Eau Claire, WI 54701 

 

Residual Groundwater Contamination (chs. NR 140 and 812, Wis. Adm. Code) 

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present on this contaminated property, as 

shown on the attached map, B.3.b Groundwater Isoconcentration (4/4/18). If you intend to construct a new well, 

or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR approval.  

 

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, or ch. 289, Stats.; chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code) 

Soil contamination remains northwest of the former tavern building as indicated on the attached map, B.2.b. 

Residual Soil Contamination. If soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the future, the 

property owner at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the excavated soil to determine if 

contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the property owner at the time of 

excavation will need to determine whether the material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any 

storage, treatment or disposal is in compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be 

managed in accordance with ch. NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval. 

 

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property need to be aware that excavation of the 

contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard and as a result special precautions may 

need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to humans.  

 

Depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated soils or groundwater may result in vapor 

migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along newly placed underground utility lines. The 

potential for vapor inhalation and means of mitigation should be evaluated when planning any future 

redevelopment, and measures should be taken to ensure the continued protection of public health, safety, welfare 

and the environment at the site.  
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Other Closure Information 

General Wastewater Permits for Construction Related Dewatering Activities 

The DNR’s Water Quality Program regulates point source discharges of contaminated water, including discharges 

to surface waters, storm sewers, pits, or to the ground surface. This includes discharges from construction related 

dewatering activities, including utility and building construction. 

 

If you or any other person plan to conduct such activities, you or that person must contact that program, and if 

necessary, apply for the necessary discharge permit. Additional information regarding discharge permits is 

available at dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/GeneralPermits.html. If residual soil or groundwater contamination is 

likely to affect water collected in a pit/trench that requires dewatering, a general permit for Discharge of 

Contaminated Groundwater from Remedial Action Operations may be needed. If water collecting in a pit/trench 

that requires dewatering is expected to be free of pollutants other than suspended solids and oil and grease, a 

general permit for Pit/Trench Dewatering may be needed. 
  

PECFA Reimbursement 

Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA) claimants 

seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final reimbursement 

claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not received within 120 days of 

the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this letter will not be eligible for PECFA 

reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the DNR 

Program to determine the method for salvaging the equipment. 

 

Per Wisconsin Act 55 (2015 State budget), a claim for PECFA reimbursement must be submitted within 180 days 

of incurring costs (i.e., completing a task). If your final PECFA claim is not submitted within180 days of 

incurring the costs, the costs will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.  

 

In Closing 

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the 

following situations: 

- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site 

poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment, 

- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed restrictions 

applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15, Wis. Stats, or 

- a property owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under this closure 

approval letter).  

 

The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions regarding this 

closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Matthew Vitale at (715) 839-3760, or at 

Matthew.Vitale@wisconsin.gov. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

  
Dave Rozeboom 

West Central Region Team Supervisor 

Remediation & Redevelopment Program 

 

Attachments: Groundwater Isoconcentration map, Attachment B.3.b, 4/4/18  

Residual Soil Contamination map, Attachment B.2.b/, 1/23/16 
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cc: METCO – email only 







 
October 4, 2018 
 
  
Heather Gehrt 
Wood County 
c/o Wood County Treasurer 
400 Market St 
Wisconsin Rapids, WI 54495 
 

Subject:  Remaining Actions Needed 
Lloyds Seneca Oasis/ Bettys Bonzai, 186 CTH D, Sigel, WI 
BRRTS Activity Number #:  03-72-000291 FID#: 772033130  

 
Dear Ms. Gehrt: 
 
On October 4, 2018, the West Central Regional Closure Committee reviewed your request for closure of the case 
described above.  The Closure Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance with state 
rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases.  The following actions are needed to 
complete our review of your request. Upon completion of these actions, closure approval will be provided.    
 

Remaining Actions Needed 
 
Monitoring Well or Remedial System Piping Abandonment 
The monitoring wells at the site must be properly abandoned in accordance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. 
Documentation of well abandonment for all wells must be submitted to the DNR Project Manager, Matthew 
Vitale on Form 3300-005, found at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/forms.html. 
 
Purge Water, Waste and Soil Pile Removal  
Any remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles generated as part of site investigation or remediation activities 
must be removed from the site and disposed of or treated in accordance with the applicable rules.  Once that work 
is completed, please send appropriate documentation regarding the treatment or disposal of the remaining purge 
water, waste and/or soil piles. 
 
Documentation   
In addition to the documentation required above, additional edits to the closure request are needed. Please update 
the Geologic Cross-Section and Groundwater Isoconcentration Maps (Figures B.3.a and B.3.b) to reflect the 
current extent of groundwater contamination, specifically around PZ-1. When the required actions have been 
completed, submit the appropriate documentation within 120 days of the date of this letter, to verify their 
completion. At that point, your closure request can be approved and your case can be closed.  
  
Submit all changes to the original closure request in one final, complete compact disk.  For the paper copy, only 
revisions or updates need to be submitted.  The submittal of both an electronic and paper copy are required in 
accordance with s. NR 726.09 (1), Wis. Adm. Code.   
 

GIS Registry 
Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment Program’s GIS Registry, to provide public 
notice of remaining contamination and continuing obligations.  The continuing obligations will be specified in the 
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final closure approval.  Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on 
the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS on the Web), at 
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/rrsm.html. 
 

In Conclusion 
We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site.  This remedial action project is nearing 
completion.  I look forward to working with you to complete all remaining actions that are necessary to achieve 
closure. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (715) 839-3760, or by email at 
Matthew.Vitale@wisconsin.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Matthew Vitale 
Hydrogeologist 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
 
 
cc: Ron Anderson, METCO Inc. – email only 



Letter of Transmittal 

Submitted to: 

Matthew Vitale 

WI Dept. of Natural Resources 

1300 W. Clairemont Ave 

Eau Claire WIS 4701 

Date: 
10/31/2018 

Job: 
Lloyd's Seneca Oasis/Tootsy's Bar 

Contents: 
Well Abandonment Forms 
~RRTS #: 03-72-000291 
IPECFA#: 54489-9716-85-A 

Remarks: 

@Attached 

@Under Separate Cover 

Attached are the well abandonment forms as requested in your email dated 10/4/18. No investigative waste remains on-site. Once 
this information has been reviewed, please forward the "Final Closure" letter to the Responsible Party and copy METCO. 

If you have any questions please call or email. 

Signed: Jason Powell 

cc: Heather Gehrt - Wood County 
Treasurer 

METCO 
709 Gillette St., Ste 3 

La Crosse, WI 54603-2382 
(608)781-8879 fax (608)781-8893 



State .of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov Well I Orillhoie / Borehole Filling & Sealing 

Form 3300-005 (R 4/08} Page 1 of 2 

Notice: completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., ano ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
wittl chs. 281, 289, 291-293. 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $1 D-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifr.mle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
fom1 to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See ini"stru;aa;;.;;;c.;;;!io""n""s.a;.on;.;..;.;;rea.a.ve""rs""e;..;fi;.;;;or_m..,or=e _in_fo""rm"'"a""ti;;.;;;·o_n. ____________________ _ 

Route to: 

[x]Verification Only of Fm and Seal D Drinking Water 

D Waste Managament 

County 

D Watershed/Wastewater 

DOlher:_lil ____ ifmm __ I; __ ~-~-
[ X] Remediation/Redevelopment 

WOOD Lloyd's Seneca Oasis Betty's B 
::--:-~'!"""'!':---.~!!!!"'"-'---.~---....L..,,..._-----.... aclllty ID (FIOorPWS) 
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) ethod Code (see instructions) 

44 ~ 26 'N --·---·-
772033130 

icense/Permit/Monitoring # 
89 •2_7_._ 

¼/¼ NW ¼ SW riginal Well owner 

or Gov't lot# 
Wood County 

Well Street Address 

;-;;:l;-86;::C:;::T-:-H7=D':"'."":-:-:'::::"'.'.".--:----------r:~=-::--.---fYlailing Address of Ptesent Owner 
Well City, Village or Town ell ZIP Code 

Wood County 

Sigel 

Subdivision Name 

400 Market Street 

tate 
Wisconsin Rapids WI 

"'R-ea_s_o_n __ F,...or_R_e_m_o_v_a_l F_ro_m_S_e_M-.ce-......,,..,..,..-,--__,.,,.,...,.,..,,.._...,,.......,.. __ __,...,..,,,._,_~j~g111p;~t,liijtifJl~ml1i~~t1
· fit~\{9j(M(fjfjJ'1afi1::iti~ilmfff}i},t\fri[j{• 

Pump and piping removed? Dves D No [x) NIA Sam lin Com lete 

[!1 Monitoring Well . 

OwaterWell 

D Borehole / Drillhole 

Conslruotlon Type: 

rlglnal Construcllon Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 

8/31/2015 
If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

[x] Drilled D DrlVen {Sandpoint) Doug 
Oother(specify}: _____________ _ 

Uner{s) removed? Dves DNo [x)N/A 
Screen removed? Dves [x]No DNJA 

Casing teft in place? [xlves D No D NIA 
Was casing cut off below surface? [x}Yes DNo DNIA 
Did sealing material rise to surface? [xiv es D No D NIA 

Did material settle after 24 hours? 0ves [x) No n NIA 
If yes, was hole retopped? Dves D No [!] NIA 

If bentonite chips were us&d, were they hydrated [ Iv D D 
wlth water from a known safe source? X es No NIA 

Fonnation Type: equired Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Unconsolidated Formation [~] Bedrock O Conductor Pipe-Gra'ility D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
-T-ot-al-W-el-1 De-p-th-Fr_o_m_Gro __ und_S_u_rfa_oe_(ft._)..,...a_si_··ng-.-0-la_m_e_ter_'l_n __ )-----t D Screened & Poured [x) Other (Exptain}· Gravity ,, {Bentonlte Chlp$) · __ _._ _____ _ 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 
6 

Bentonite Chips 

Piezometer PZ-1 

Name of Person or Firm Doing FHling & Sealing 
Tyler Woodke (METCO) 

Street or Route 
709 Gillette Street, Suite #3 

City 

La Crosse 

40 



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
wittl chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fonn may resultin a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonmenffor up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiall!e information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
fomi to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See in.i"struaa=c;:a;!io:a:.n:;:;s.a:o.:.:.n.;.;re.:.:.v.erse""'-1i:;;;o'-'r n,..10-r ... e_in;;;;fo:;;.;rm=ati""·o~n-;...._ _________________ _ 

Route to: 

[x]Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water 

Owaste Managament 

D Watershed/Wastewater [x] Remediation/Redevelopment 

DOlher: 

Unique Wei# of 
Removed Well WOOD ___ VN739_ Lloyd's Seneca Oasis Betty's B 

~Latt~itud~e-:/"!'Lon-g"!'!'itu-d!-e~(Deg,..... ... rees--an-d!"!'M"!'!'in-u-tes-~---'-,--------racillty ID (FID or PWS) 

~- •_16_. __ _ 'N 

89 -2,_7 _____ ·w 
¼/¼ NW ¼ SW 
or Gov't lot# 

Reason For Removal From SeNioe 
Sam lin Com lete 

[!] Monitoring Well . 

OwaterWeH 

D Borehole / Orillhole 

rlglnal Construction Date (mmldd/yyyy) 

8/31/2015 
If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

772033130 
. icense/Permit/Monitoring # 

riginal we11 owner 
Wood County 

_:,::iP:ijit1~i~rt~~w;:~t1ffli,~~-i1t1IMii:~":~m:g1tiitr~11m1i,.i1,p:•· 
Pump and piping removed? Dves D No [x) N/A 
Liner(s) removed? Dves DNo [x)N/A 
Screenremoved? Dves [x]No DNJA 

Casing left jn place? [xlves D No D NIA 

Was caslng cut off below surface? (x}yes D No D NIA 

Did sealing material rise to surface? [xJves DNo DN/A 
Con5lructlon Type: Did material settle after 24 hOurs? Dves [x) No n NIA 
[x] Drilled , D Drl\len (Sandpoint) D Dug If yes, was hole retopped? Dves D No [!] NIA 
Oother (sp~~:i::..·}: ________________ If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated [ l. D D 

"""'1 - wlth water fi'orri a known safe source? XJYes No NIA 
Formation Type: equked Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Unconsolidated FormatiOn D Conductor Pipe-Grallity D Conductor Pipe.Pumped 
T_ot.,;;;;;;;al'-We-ll_Oep_t_h_F_ro_m_Gro __ und_S_u_rfa_oe_(_fl....;) ~a-si---ngOi_·_am_e_ter_(l_m __ )----1 D ='= ~~~}d (x] Other (Explain}: Gravity 

25 2.37 ling Materials 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) asing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout D Clay.Sand S1uny (11 lbJgal. wt.) 

_______ __,... __ 6 ___ ...._ __________ 2_0 __ -1 D Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand S!uny • • 

r v 1 D D D Concrete D Bentonite Chips Was well annular space grouted? l!Jves · No ' Unknown 
-=--~""'":""""!"-.~~=--=~---'l:""~~:":"!"'~":::"'-.------rorMonitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pth to Water {feet) [!] Bentonite Chips D Sentonite _ cement Grout 

2.5 D Granular Bentonite O Sentonite • Sand Sluny 

Bentonite Chips 

Monitoring Well MW-I 

Name of Person or Finn Dolng Filling & Sealing 
Tyler Woodke (METCO) 

Street or Route 
709 Gillette Street, Suite #3 

City 
La Crosse 

IP Code 

54603-

Surface 13 21 
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Route to: 
D Watershed/Wastewater [ X] Remediation/Redevelopment [x]Verification Only of Fill and Seal DDrinking Water 

Owaste Management 00tt1er: _________________ _ 
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Removed Well Lloyd's Seneca Oasis Betty's B WOOD - - ___ VN740_ ""'-ac1-11ty__,..ID-(F.,.ID----PWS......,.) ______________ _ 

Lattltude I Longitude {Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see Instructions) or 
~- o_l6_. ___ 'N 772033130 

. icense/Permit/Mom1oring # 
89 57 --· ·w 

¼I¼ NW r/4 SW pection (Township range Ix] E uriginat well av.mer 
-o-rG.,..o_v_'t_l_ot_# __ .....,.._ ____ I 30 I 23 N 5 MW Wood County 

--------------"--------...... ""---.1o-. ...... ,r"'-resentWell Owner we11 Street Address 
,.,.,.1.,..s6..,.,..c_T_H_D _____________ ,... ______ m,•amngAddress of Present Owner 
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 

Wood County 

400 Market Street 
Sigel 54489 .,....,--------'------------+--------1v,..ity of Present Owner ,state IP Code 

SUbdivision Name ~ # 
Wisconsin Rapids I WI 54494-

=R~ea_s_o_n-=F~or-=R=-e_m_o_va-=1-=F~ro-m"""'.S::-e-M-:.oe-"Tr=-:Uru-:--:-.q-ue-We='"U::-#~o'"'.lf""R:--e-:pla~ce=m~ent=weu=--w~~]lij,npJfWijitrf'~~ij;•~-lffl;ffiliiAit.ffll@~j}\\;ii\1ijt))fJ;li[j;;:o:::.• 
Samulinl! Comnlete _ Pump and piping removed? Dves D No [x) NIA 
3. 'We11:f P'rlJlb~~Hifiijt"~J!:Jijfi.tJ9n :;,;-, . .. . ' \ : ;re\ Liner(s) removed? Dves D No [xJ NIA 

[!l Monitoring wen . 
OwaterWell 

Origlnal Construction Date (mmldd/yyyy) Screen removed? Dves [x] No O NIA 

8/31/2015 Ca.slngleftinglace? [x1ves DNo ON/A 

D Borehole / Oriilhole 

Conslructlon Type: 

If a Well Construction Report is avairable, 
please attam. 

[x] Drilled D Driven {Sandpoint} Doug 
Oother(specify}: _____________ _ 

Was casing cut off below surface? (x1Yes D No D NIA 

Did sealing materiahise to sutface? [ xJves O No D NIA 

Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves Ix) No n NIA 
If yes, was hole retopped? Dves D No l!1 NIA 

If bentonite chips were used, weie they hydrated [ L D D 
with water fi'om a known safe source? XJYes No NIA 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

D Unconsolidated FormatiOn [~] Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity CJ Conductor Pipe-Pumped 

Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) Casing Dfameter ~n.} D ~Jo~ i~:)d [x] other (Explain): _G,.r;.;;a;.;;vi;.;.ty.___ ____ _ 

25 2.37 ~ling Materials 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.} :asing Depth (ft.) 0 Neat Cement GrQut O Clay.Sand Slurry (11 lbJgal. wt.) 

6 20 D Sand-Cement (Concrete} Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry • • 

Was well annular space grouted? [!]ves O No O Unknown D Concrete _ D Bentonite Chips 
"'."!"""--""":""',---~,--!"'!"""---~~---..,....~-----1r,::: ,or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boniholes On(y: 
If yes, to what depth (feet)? pepth to Water {feet) [!l Bentonite Chips D Bentonile _ cement Grout 

2.5 I 8.89 0 Granular Bentonite O Sent.onile • Sand Slurry 

Bentonite Chips 

$. Conumm1:$. . . 
Monitoring Well MW-2 

Name of Person or Finn Dolng Filling & Sealing 

Tyler Woodke (METCO) 

Street or Route 
709 Gillette Street, Suite #3 

City 

La Crosse 
IP Code 

54603-

Surface 13 21 
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:-::-::l-::-86-::::C::'.:'.T"."'H-::--::::D-----::::-----------""T:":-::-:="::::'"'~---1JV1&iling Address of Present OWner 
Well City, VIiiage or Town II ZtP Code 400 Market Street 

Sigel 54489-

SUbdivision Name ot # 
tate IP Code 

Wisconsin Rapids WI 54494-

':'R-ea_s_o_n-=F,..or...,R""e_m_o_va""'1""F,..ro_m_s-=-e-1V1..,..ce-"TT,,.,.,..-,--""":":',..,,..,......,=-..,....---=::-!14,~-~~~m11::unerJ;~~,;_~~~~m,;~~~Itlli.~f'ffl~r\1}i;JC)i1; 'fiU';Jff .::.:. 
Pump and piping removed? Dves D No [x) NIA Sam lin Com lete 

[!l Monitoring Well . 

OwaterWell 

D Borehole I Orilthole 

rtglnal Construction Date (mmldd/'yyyy) 

8/31/2015 

tf a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

Liner{s) removed? Dve& DNo [x]NJA 
Screen removed? Dves [x]No DNJA 
Casing left in plage? [x]ves D No D NIA 

was casing cut off below surface? [xJves D No D NIA 

Oki sealing material rise to sutface? ( xJves D No D NIA 
Consl11,1ction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Dves [x) No n NIA 
[x] Drilled , D Driven (Sandpoint} D Dug If yes, was hofe retopped? Dves D No [!] NIA 

D. Olher(speci~"}: ________________ If bentonite chi))$ were u&&d, weie they hydrated [x'es D No DN''A 
,,:, wlth water from a known safe source? JV, ,, 

formation Type: ~uired Method Qf Placing Sealing Material 

D Unconsolidated Forma!kln D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
~T~o-t,..al...,.W .... e'""l~I De~p"'"th""'F .... ro_m_..,,,Gro_u_nd..,.S"'"u-rfa~ce-(ft..,.,,.,..)~a-si-ng--,,,Dia ..... _me_ter_~ .... m...,..)----i D =~ i~~~)d (x] other (Exptain}: _G..,,r ... a ... vi;;..;,·ty..._ ____ _ 

25 2.37 ling Materials 
asing Depth (ft.) 0 Neat Cement Grout 

20 D Sand-Cement (Concrete} Grout 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 
6 

0 Clay•Sand S1uny (11 lbJgal. wt.) 

D Bentonile-Sand $!1,my • • 
D Bentonite Chips 

_______ ,_ ____ r__._v ,---D ___ D _____ D eoncrete 

Was well annular space grouted? t!J Yes • No • Unknown 
':':'""--"':"'""-:--~~~~=----'l!:"'~~~-~-.------r·orMonitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet}? pth to Water {feet) [!] Bentonite Chips D S&ntonile _ cement Grout 

2.5 0 Granular Bentonite D Bentonite • Sand Sluny 

Bentonite Chips 

Monitoring Well MW-3 

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing 
Tyler Woodke (METCO) 

Street or Route 
709 Gillette Street, Suite #3 

City 
La Crosse 

IP Code 
54603-

LBS 
21 



State of Wis., Dept of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 {R 4/08) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fonn may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identiftallle infonnation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate ONR office and bureau. See in,..stru ...... ctio_. _n_s_on ___ re_ve ... rse ....... ti_or_n_1o_re __ in_fo_rm __ ati_·o_n. __________________ _ 

[x]Verification Only of Fin and Seal 

Route to: 
Donnking Water 

Owaste Managament 

D WatershedJWastewater [ X] Remediation/Redevelopment 

00ther: 

County VVI Unique Well# of Hicap # ~acility Name 
Removed \/\fell Lloyd's Seneca Oasis Betty's B 

WOOD - - .. _VN742_ .,,,,.aci--,.,.llty-=ID"""(F""'1o~or"""PWS""'""")---------------
Lattitude I Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see Instructions) 

44 • _l6_ . ___ 'N 772033130 
license/Permit/Monitoring# 

89 57 --· ·w 
¼I¼ NW r/4 SW &SAction rownship r:nee ] µliginat Well Owner --..,......--..L.-----lr- Ix e Wood County 
orGov'tlot# I 30 23 N 5 Mw 1-------------------------...,...,...=----------------....._ __ .....,, ____ L--_,...t),resentWell Owner 
Well Street Address 

,.,.,.1_,,s....,6,.,,c_T_H_D __ ....,. ___________ ..,....., ............ .,._ __ ,f\11 .• ailing Address of Present Owner 
Well City, Village or Town i/Vell ZIP Code 400 Market Street 

Wood County 

Sigel 
"ity of Pntt;ent Owner rltate IP Code 

Subdivision Name 
Wisconsin Rapids WI 54494-

54489-

"'R-ea_s_o_n""F_or...,R"""e_m_o_va...,.l""F,...ro_m_S"""e_M...,..ce-.... fN'"'ll'"'Unl.,...,..,q_ue_We,.,.,...U,,..#.,,.o...,f=R'""e"'"'pla_ce_m-en...,.t""'Wel,,....,,.l-;,~li~q~P,'jjiilff;;~W}~(liJpffi~lf~'fj!Mj,14'.ffl~[\!J;}l!ig'.~f:1}'.'Yf-!.l~;j::, 
Samplin2 Complete I _ _ _ _ _ Pump and piping removed? Dves DNo [x)N/A 
3. w.1ttPilJl1'f~t-~i~.ijtifJ~(~--lt,ijis1;Hi0iJ\.'./, :'; \ ./ti Uner(s) removed? Dves DNo [x]N/A 

Original Construction Date {mmlddlyyyy) Screen removed? Dves [x) No D NIA 
[!] Monitoring Well . 

OwaterWell 
8/31/2015 Caslnglmtinglace? [xlves DNo DN/A 

0 Borehole I Orillhole 
lf a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attam. 

was casing cut off below surface? (x}yes D No D NIA 

Dtd sealing material rise to surface? [xJves DNo DN/A 

Did material seltleafter24 hours? Dves [x)No nN/A Construction Type: 

[x] Drilled D Driven {Sandpoint) Doug 
Dother(specify}; _____________ _ 

If yes, was hOte retopped? Dves D No [!] NIA 
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated [xi -,.., D No D N/'A 
wlth water from a known safe source? ff-. ,.. 

Formation Type: ~equired Method of Pladng Sealing Material 

D Unconsolidated Formation [~] Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped 
... T-ot-a1"--we ......... 11_0e_p-th_F.,...ro,...m__,.Gro __ u_nd..,.S""u-rfa....--oe_( __ fl...,.)-;,~,..a-S1-.ng-...... D-la-m-eter--~-m-,.)-----t D ~nfu~ =d [x] Other (Explain}: _G_r;.,;,;a .. vi;,;;,ty ...... ____ _ 

25 2.37 Sealing Materials 
~Lowe--r~D'"!!ril~lho'""!""le""!!D~ia_me_te_r~(i....,n.'!"'} ____ ...,:~a-Sl'!'"'.ng--;;;;De-p-th-(ft....,.)-----1~0 Neat Cement Grout O Clay·Sand Sluny (11 lbJgal. wt.) 

6 20 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonile-Sand S!uny • • 
-----------rv_,_l __ D __ D ___ --i D Concrete O Bentonite Chips 
Was well annular space grouted? L!Jves · No Unknown 
~-"".""""-:-~~~~~---'i::'.""-.--~-"".'::'"'~-----ri=or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only: 
If yes, to what depth (feet}? rpth to Water (feet) (!) Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout 

2.5 9 .85 D Granular Bentonite D Sentonite - Sand Sluny 

Bentonite Chips 

:'· ... ' 

Monitoring Well MW-4 

Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Seating 

Tyler Woodke (METCO) 

Street or Route 
709 Gillette Street, Suite #3 

City 
La Crosse 

IP Code 
54603-

Surface 13 21 

.. 



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing 
Form 3300-005 (R 4/0B) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and cti. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fonn may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiallle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See in,r'str;:u~c::::lio:::,n::::s~o:.:.n .:,::re~v::::erse.:.:fo::::r:..:m.:::o::::.re::..:::in:::;fo::.:rm.:::ati=·o::.:an·'--------------------

Route to: 

[x]Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water 

D Waste Managament 

D Watershe<lJWastewa!er 

00lher: 

[ X] Remediation/Redevelopment 

WOOD Lloyd's Seneca Oasis Betty's B 
'!"'""':"~:'"""'!"~~"'!""""'!!!!'"'-. __ ~ ____ -'-,,.......,------t-acillty ID (FID orPWS) 
Lattltude I Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) ethcd Code (see Instructions) 

~-
0 ~6_. _ _ _ 'N 

772033130 

89 • 57 --·-
¼/¼ NW ¼ SW 
or Gov'! lot # 

Wood County 

=R~ea_s_o_n-=F=-or-R=-em_o_v_a.,..I =-Fro-m""'s=-e-M-=-·ce-"TT:....-:-~--,-,,..,....,,...,,...=-.~~,.,.,.,,.,.,..,,..-111·_ijiflq~J)'Jifflt~V~h1~~-~0
' t~IJ#ij\i~'g;~ffliiJi1;iMlfi[JH{Fii,.(};· 

Pump and piping removed? Dves D No [x) NIA Sam lin Com Iete 

[!] Monitoring Well . 

OwaterWell 
0 Borehole I Orillhole 

lnal Construction Date (mmlddlyyyy) 

8/31/2015 
If a Well Construction Report is available, 
please attach. 

Liner(s) removed? Dves DNo [x)N/A 
Screenremoved? Dves [x)No DNJA 
Cuing left in place? [xlves D No D NIA 

Wascasingcutoffbelowsurface? (x1Yes DNo DNJA 
Did sealing material rise to surface? [xJves DNo DNtA 

Consln.1ctlonType: Didmaterialseltleafter24hours? Dves [x)No nNfA 
(x]or111ed Oor1ven{Sandpolnt) Doug lfyes,washoleretopped? Dves DNo [!]NIA 

Oother(specify}; ---------------- !itwia:~rn:.=e :~y hydrated Cxlves DNo DN,A 

Bentonite Chips 

Monitoring Well MW-5 

Name of Person or Finn Doing Filling & Sealing 
Tyler Woodke (METCO) 

Street or Route 
709 Gillette Street, Suite #3 

City 
La Crosse 

IP Code 
54603-

21 



































































METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

 
 

B.1.a LOCATION MAP 
 CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET 

LLOYD'S SENECA OASIS BETTYS BONZAI – SIEGEL, WI 

SEAMLESS USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS ON CD-ROM 

 





B.1.c RR Sites Map

DISCLAIMER: The information shown on these maps has been obtained from various sources, 
and are of varying age, reliability and resolution. These maps are not intended to be used for 
navigation, nor are these maps an authoritative source of information about legal land 
ownership or public access. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made aregarding accuracy, 
applicability for a particular use, completemenss, or legality of the information depicted on this 
map. For more information, see the DNR Legal Notices web page: http://dnr.wi.gov/org/legal/

10,557
© Latitude Geographics Group Ltd.

0.3

1:
NAD_1983_HARN_Wisconsin_TM

Miles0.30 0.17
Notes

Legend

Note: Not all sites are mapped.

Open Site (ongoing cleanup)

Open Site Boundary

Closed Site (completed cleanup)

Closed Site Boundary

Groundwater Contamination

Soil Contamination

Groundwater and Soil Contamination

Contamination from Another Property

Dryclean Environmental Response Fund 
(DERF)

Green Space Grant (2004-2009)

Ready for Reuse

Site Assessment Grant (2001-2009)

State Funded Response

Sustainable Urban Development Zone (SUDZ)

General Liability Clarification Letters

Superfund NPL

Voluntary Party Liability Exemption

















































 
F

.3
 V

e
ri

fi
c

a
ti

o
n

 o
f 

Z
o

n
in

g
 

L
lo

y
d

’s
 S

e
n

e
c
a

 O
a

s
is

/B
e

tt
y
’s

 B
o

n
z
a
i 






	Closure Documents
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